
PARTS CATALOG 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

<PREFACE> 

This Parts Catalog contains listings of parts used Diagrams are provided with the 
listings to aid the service technician in identifying clearly, the item to be 
order d. 
Whenever ordering parts, consult this Parts Catalog for all of the information 
pertaining to each item. Be sure to include, in the Parts Request, the full item 
description, the item part number, and the quantity. 

Canon 
2020-10-28 

PARTS CATALOG
C1127 Series(CEL)

<PREFACE>

This Parts Catalog contains listings of parts used Diagrams are provided with the 
listings to aid the service technician in identifying clearly, the item to be 
orderd.
Whenever ordering parts, consult this Parts Catalog for all of the information 
pertaining to each item. Be sure to include, in the Parts Request, the full item 
description, the item part number, and the quantity.

2020-10-28



Canon 2020-10-28 

Index 

SNL PRODUCT CODE NO. /SERIAL Na 
Al ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM 

A2 OPTION PARTS CATALOG LIST 

001B ACCESSORIES (C1127iF) 

001C ACCESSORIES (C11271) 

100B EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. (C1127iF) 

100C EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. (C1127i) 

101B INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1 (FAX model) 

101C INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1 (WITHOUT FAX model) 

102B INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2 (230V) 

103 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3 

104 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4 

105C INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5 (230V) 

160 READER/ADF ASSEMBLY 

161A PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY (SINGLE PASS ADF model) 

400E READER ASSEMBLY (SINGLE PASS ADF model) 

22A MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (HOW TO USE) 

ZZB MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS) 

2= MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (BOLTS) 

207 MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (NUTS) 

ZZE MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (RETAINING RINGS) 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

2020-10-28

Index

SNL PRODUCT CODE NO./SERIAL NO.

A1 ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

A2 OPTION PARTS CATALOG LIST

001B ACCESSORIES (C1127iF)

001C ACCESSORIES (C1127i)

100B EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. (C1127iF)

100C EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. (C1127i)

101B INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1 (FAX model)

101C INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1 (WITHOUT FAX model)

102B INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2 (230V)

103 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3

104 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4

105C INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5 (230V)

160 READER/ADF ASSEMBLY

161A PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY (SINGLE PASS ADF model)

400E READER ASSEMBLY (SINGLE PASS ADF model)

ZZA MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (HOW TO USE)

ZZB MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS)

ZZC MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (BOLTS)

ZZD MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (NUTS)

ZZE MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (RETAINING RINGS)

C1127 Series(CEL)



Can on 

Figure SNL PRODUCT CODE NO. /SER I AL NO. 

 

2020-10-28 

Product Code 
No. 

Model Name Remarks Serial No. 

 

1 F17-6296-000 C1127iF 

2 F17-6297-000 C1127i 

SINGLE PASS ADF 3DB 

model 

NFC model 

FAX model 

SINGLE PASS ADF 3DF 

model 

WITHOUT NFC model 

WITHOUT FAX model 

r1=71--Y- 11M No. 

1 F17-6296-000 C1127iF A D F 52/1. 3DB 

N F C52)1. 

F A X5'')1,  

2 F17-6297-000 C1127i >ii'A A D F E 52)1, 3DF 

N F C td: L, 52)1. 

F A X toi.L5=)1. 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

Figure SNL PRODUCT CODE NO./SERIAL NO.

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



Canon 2020-10-28 

FIGURE 

& KEY 

NO. 

PART NUMBER 

R 

A 

N 

K 

QTY DESCRIPTION 
SERIAL NUMBER 

/REMARKS 

SNL NPN RF Product Code No./Serial No. 

1 F17-6296-000 1 C1127iF 

3DB 

SINGLE PASS ADF 

model 

NFC model 

FAX model 

2 F17-6297-000 1 C1127i 

3DF 

SINGLE PASS ADF 

model 

WITHOUT NFC model 

WITHOUT FAX model 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

SNL NPN RF Product Code No./Serial No. 

1 F17-6296-000 1 C1127iF

3DB
SINGLE PASS ADF 
model
NFC model
FAX model

2 F17-6297-000 1 C1127i

3DF
SINGLE PASS ADF 
model
WITHOUT NFC model
WITHOUT FAX model

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY 

C16:1  

Caoo'D 

READER /ADF ASSEMBLY 

Canon 2020-10-28 

Figure Al ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

Figure A1 ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



Can on 2020-10-28 

Figure A2 OPTION PARTS CATALOG LIST 

This is the table of the machine's options whose parts catalog is issued. 
*Miota:/-esii—sy)Ome5WrIl-c064240—RTA60 

No. Model Name(English) Model Name(Japanese) 
1 Cassette Feeding Module-AF1 1 Rt-tv F-a=sy I- - A F 1 

2 (JAPAN ONLY) MA' L —— E H—C 1 
3 Copy Card Reader Attachment-J1 (19 *1t 1p7 If is  L ) 
4 HANDSET KIT 3 Long cord Cool White (1:14K1t1p71ftsL) 
5 TELEPHONE 6 KIT Long cord Cool White (19 *4± rpi 1 1-  is L) 
6 (JAPAN ONLY) W.i K-t v 1"*`:11-• L i 1 
7 Copy Control Interface Kit-C1 (E3*1irP11-tfr L.,) 
8 Copy Card Reader-F1 t'—t —  F' ,1— Y —  • F1 

9 MiCARD Attachment Kit-B1 
MiCARD Attachment 

K i t—B 1 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

Figure A2 OPTION PARTS CATALOG LIST

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



R... rm.* ... 
..^. ........... ° 

.". 

. .-',Z....Z........... 

r.... "x"....:
F.r"..,  ..,,,............. 

Dag tteplren von Bangumten, Webs und Fumed.% amIllden 

lkohtempl '',.1".. :V=rg::IVtr"fruV•r"fsrcIZ" 
retaelsteWehe 114666). 

Wow., arm ommormar.4 I la ...ow mom, ammo ..manubmw 
=6

..... 
 e=4,14.1 =Awl* 7.1Z1==

....
1 E

.

.
..4
..
11=1.1

.
,.. 

.11...• 
'iLMi...  47.......  g.T.2. :VMS= ..." ...... ..12:.1.1!.. ............ 

1=.,----•-• I 
" . -" . ". r. r: .. " "" - . .w. .., „ . . . . . - . . . •' P, . . . .4-...=,.. . . . . . . ,..ti 

=17.-- .=.-...- ::::=4"....-=- 17,.."-=•. .̂..... =-.. .... ....... .,74E.....,, -,-..-,-,-  

claste.1.141...1.,............- rm  
6.1.01....Moanalowe lame neap. 

.1.1enge do MiltettnitiNer sorwhewidos molls. 
* Mre Petrnellionmorla lam soon. rendletta Inolm. 
..311RTIIIRTNION.X.11=1111.10P..1111.131... 

....p 

3 

Canon 2020-10-28 

Figure 001B ACCESSORIES (C1 1 27 i F) 

2 

4 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

Figure 001B ACCESSORIES (C1127iF)

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



Canon 2020-10-28 

FIGURE 

& KEY 

NO. 

PART NUMBER 

R 

A 

N 

K 

QTY DESCRIPTION 
SERIAL NUMBER 

/REMARKS 

001B NPN RF ACCESSORIES C1127iF 

1 FM2-V903-000 1 DVD-ROM, USER SOFTWARE 

2 FK4-1390-000 1 CORD, POWER 

3 FK2-5275-000 1 CORD, MODULAR 

4 FE8-4205-000 1 LABEL, COPY PROHIBITION 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

001B NPN RF ACCESSORIES C1127iF

1 FM2-V903-000 1 DVD-ROM, USER SOFTWARE

2 FK4-1390-000 1 CORD, POWER

3 FK2-5275-000 1 CORD, MODULAR

4 FE8-4205-000 1 LABEL, COPY PROHIBITION

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



Des KI.111M1110.410.1,09•1114 Rules and EurascIncle,ontlkhon 
wen:e:nen Ca. Illrieffinaolmel and Vierape.ieran ist al Staahindrellung 

des 916N. 06,01.1 sberocrfOv udials•nruhtlich 
qt... Werke WOW. 

Achtmong 1 

3 

• 

your ,rta.w.lxree the 64. 1.1.1 
remeennremnpue ix... en an.. 

..0en Wefts Men non sprxheauF owls. 

.1.1i11.6.14.101.10.11noua sem rekbetta 
ryavetnnenne, ...lummox map exrn000wnli. 

-o 

Can on 2020-10-28 

Figure 001C ACCESSORIES (C1127 i ) 

2 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

Figure 001C ACCESSORIES (C1127i)

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



Canon 2020-10-28 

FIGURE 

& KEY 

NO. 

PART NUMBER 

R 

A 

N 

K 

QTY DESCRIPTION 
SERIAL NUMBER 

/REMARKS 

001C NPN RF ACCESSORIES C1127i 

1 FM2-V903-000 1 DVD-ROM, USER SOFTWARE 

2 FK4-1390-000 1 CORD, POWER 

3 FE8-4205-000 1 LABEL, COPY PROHIBITION 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

001C NPN RF ACCESSORIES C1127i

1 FM2-V903-000 1 DVD-ROM, USER SOFTWARE

2 FK4-1390-000 1 CORD, POWER

3 FE8-4205-000 1 LABEL, COPY PROHIBITION

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



(UN31) (UN33) 
(UN34) (UN41) 
(UN42) 

28 

14 

11 

12 
23 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

27 

Canon 2020-10-28 

Figure 1008 EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. (C1 1 27 i F) Figure 100B EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. (C1127iF)

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



Canon 2020-10-28 

FIGURE 

& KEY 

NO. 

PART NUMBER 

R 

A 

N 

K 

QTY DESCRIPTION 
SERIAL NUMBER 

/REMARKS 

100B NPN RF EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. C1127iF 

1 FE8-2996-000 1 COVER, FRONT, LEFT 

2 FE8-2997-000 1 COVER, FRONT, RIGHT 

3 FE8-2998-000 1 COVER, REAR, UPPER 

4 FE8-3066-000 1 COVER, ARM, LEFT 

5 FE8-3067-000 1 COVER, ARM, RIGHT 

6 FE8-3068-000 1 COVER, ARM, CENTER 

7 FE8-3069-000 1 COVER, PANEL, REAR UPPER 

8 FE8-3070-000 1 COVER, PANEL, REAR UNDER 

9 FE8-3071-000 1 COVER, PANEL, LOWER 

10 FE8-3263-000 1 COVER, PANEL, REAR 

11 FL1-0525-000 2 SHEET, HANDSET 

12 FL1-1416-000 3 SHEET, BLANKING 

13 FM1-P235-000 1 CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY 
UN31, UN33, UN34, 

UN41, UN42 

14 FM1-P402-000 1 COVER ASSEMBLY, RIGHT 

15 FM1-P403-000 1 COVER ASSEMBLY, LEFT 

16 FM1-P404-000 1 DUPLEXING DOOR ASS'Y 

17 FM1-X312-010 1 FRONT DOOR ASS'Y 

18 FM1-P408-000 1 COVER ASSEMBLY, TOP 

19 FM1-P409-000 1 UPPER COVER ASSEMBLY, FRONT 

20 FE8-3007-000 1 COVER, CASSETTE 

21 FE8-3016-000 1 BUTTON, DOOR, FRONT 

22 FM1-P442-000 1 HINGE ASSEMBLY 

23 FU2-1954-000 1 LABEL, MP SIZE 

24 FU2-1956-000 1 LABEL, MP PROHIBITION 

25 FU2-1959-000 1 LABEL, NETWORK 

26 FU2-1962-010 1 LABEL, DUPLEXING JAM 

27 )(A9-1671-000 15 SCREW, D, M3X8 

28 )(A9-1835-000 6 SCREW, D, M3X6 

29 FU2-1961-000 1 LABEL, MODULAR 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

100B NPN RF EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. C1127iF

1 FE8-2996-000 1 COVER, FRONT, LEFT

2 FE8-2997-000 1 COVER, FRONT, RIGHT

3 FE8-2998-000 1 COVER, REAR, UPPER

4 FE8-3066-000 1 COVER, ARM, LEFT

5 FE8-3067-000 1 COVER, ARM, RIGHT

6 FE8-3068-000 1 COVER, ARM, CENTER

7 FE8-3069-000 1 COVER, PANEL, REAR UPPER

8 FE8-3070-000 1 COVER, PANEL, REAR UNDER

9 FE8-3071-000 1 COVER, PANEL, LOWER

10 FE8-3263-000 1 COVER, PANEL, REAR

11 FL1-0525-000 2 SHEET, HANDSET

12 FL1-1416-000 3 SHEET, BLANKING

13 FM1-P235-000 1 CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY
UN31, UN33, UN34, 
UN41, UN42

14 FM1-P402-000 1 COVER ASSEMBLY, RIGHT

15 FM1-P403-000 1 COVER ASSEMBLY, LEFT

16 FM1-P404-000 1 DUPLEXING DOOR ASS'Y

17 FM1-X312-010 1 FRONT DOOR ASS'Y

18 FM1-P408-000 1 COVER ASSEMBLY, TOP

19 FM1-P409-000 1 UPPER COVER ASSEMBLY, FRONT

20 FE8-3007-000 1 COVER, CASSETTE

21 FE8-3016-000 1 BUTTON, DOOR, FRONT

22 FM1-P442-000 1 HINGE ASSEMBLY

23 FU2-1954-000 1 LABEL, MP SIZE

24 FU2-1956-000 1 LABEL, MP PROHIBITION

25 FU2-1959-000 1 LABEL, NETWORK

26 FU2-1962-010 1 LABEL, DUPLEXING JAM

27 XA9-1671-000 15 SCREW, D, M3X8

28 XA9-1835-000 6 SCREW, D, M3X6

29 FU2-1961-000 1 LABEL, MODULAR

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



\8 27 

27 

13 
10 

27 

27 

(UN31) (UN33) 
(UN41) (UN42) 22 

28 

27 

28 

18 

26 19 
16 14 

11 

27 

12 

15 
27 29 

0 

25 
12 

12 

27 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

28 

27 

Canon 2020-10-28 

Figure 100C EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. (C1127 i ) Figure 100C EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. (C1127i)

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



Canon 2020-10-28 

FIGURE 

& KEY 

NO. 

PART NUMBER 

R 

A 

N 

K 

QTY DESCRIPTION 
SERIAL NUMBER 

/REMARKS 

100C NPN RF EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. C1127i 

1 FE8-2996-000 1 COVER, FRONT, LEFT 

2 FE8-2997-000 1 COVER, FRONT, RIGHT 

3 FE8-2998-000 1 COVER, REAR, UPPER 

4 FE8-3066-000 1 COVER, ARM, LEFT 

5 FE8-3067-000 1 COVER, ARM, RIGHT 

6 FE8-3068-000 1 COVER, ARM, CENTER 

7 FE8-3069-000 1 COVER, PANEL, REAR UPPER 

8 FE8-3070-000 1 COVER, PANEL, REAR UNDER 

9 FE8-3071-000 1 COVER, PANEL, LOWER 

10 FE8-3262-000 1 COVER, PANEL, REAR 

11 FL1-0525-000 2 SHEET, HANDSET 

12 FL1-1416-000 3 SHEET, BLANKING 

13 FM1-T717-000 1 CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY 
UN31, UN33, 

UN41, UN42 

14 FM1-P402-000 1 COVER ASSEMBLY, RIGHT 

15 FM1-P403-000 1 COVER ASSEMBLY, LEFT 

16 FM1-P404-000 1 DUPLEXING DOOR ASS'Y 

17 FM1-X312-010 1 FRONT DOOR ASS'Y 

18 FM1-P408-000 1 COVER ASSEMBLY, TOP 

19 FM1-P409-000 1 UPPER COVER ASSEMBLY, FRONT 

20 FE8-3007-000 1 COVER, CASSETTE 

21 FE8-3016-000 1 BUTTON, DOOR, FRONT 

22 FM1-P442-000 1 HINGE ASSEMBLY 

23 FU2-1954-000 1 LABEL, MP SIZE 

24 FU2-1956-000 1 LABEL, MP PROHIBITION 

25 FU2-1959-000 1 LABEL, NETWORK 

26 FU2-1962-010 1 LABEL, DUPLEXING JAM 

27 )(A9-1671-000 15 SCREW, D, M3X8 

28 )(A9-1835-000 6 SCREW, D, M3X6 

29 FE8-3017-000 1 LID, MODULAR 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

100C NPN RF EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. C1127i

1 FE8-2996-000 1 COVER, FRONT, LEFT

2 FE8-2997-000 1 COVER, FRONT, RIGHT

3 FE8-2998-000 1 COVER, REAR, UPPER

4 FE8-3066-000 1 COVER, ARM, LEFT

5 FE8-3067-000 1 COVER, ARM, RIGHT

6 FE8-3068-000 1 COVER, ARM, CENTER

7 FE8-3069-000 1 COVER, PANEL, REAR UPPER

8 FE8-3070-000 1 COVER, PANEL, REAR UNDER

9 FE8-3071-000 1 COVER, PANEL, LOWER

10 FE8-3262-000 1 COVER, PANEL, REAR

11 FL1-0525-000 2 SHEET, HANDSET

12 FL1-1416-000 3 SHEET, BLANKING

13 FM1-T717-000 1 CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY
UN31, UN33, 
UN41, UN42

14 FM1-P402-000 1 COVER ASSEMBLY, RIGHT

15 FM1-P403-000 1 COVER ASSEMBLY, LEFT

16 FM1-P404-000 1 DUPLEXING DOOR ASS'Y

17 FM1-X312-010 1 FRONT DOOR ASS'Y

18 FM1-P408-000 1 COVER ASSEMBLY, TOP

19 FM1-P409-000 1 UPPER COVER ASSEMBLY, FRONT

20 FE8-3007-000 1 COVER, CASSETTE

21 FE8-3016-000 1 BUTTON, DOOR, FRONT

22 FM1-P442-000 1 HINGE ASSEMBLY

23 FU2-1954-000 1 LABEL, MP SIZE

24 FU2-1956-000 1 LABEL, MP PROHIBITION

25 FU2-1959-000 1 LABEL, NETWORK

26 FU2-1962-010 1 LABEL, DUPLEXING JAM

27 XA9-1671-000 15 SCREW, D, M3X8

28 XA9-1835-000 6 SCREW, D, M3X6

29 FE8-3017-000 1 LID, MODULAR

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



(J916) 
(J206) NOT 

SERVICE 
NOT PART 
SERVICE 
PART 

(rsa, 

(J941) 

18 
(J942) 17 (SP1)/  

22 \ 
17 

(UN6) 

18 

(J132) 

(UN1) 
15—  

18 

26 (J2000)/18 

(J917) 
24 

—9 
(UN9) 

16 
/(M10) 

(UN4) 

/
17 

18 

(J909) 
(J911) 

(J01) 

18 

6? 
(UN30) 

(J3100) 

17 

(J3040) ,„./;+ 

12 
(J2100) 

17 

18 

(J1001) 

TO FIGURE 103 

18 

(J1001)7 

13 

17 

6.? 
/(SW7) 

21 

(J117) (SW1) 10 

18 

(J3040) 
18 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

17 

6 
(FM2) 

Canon 2020-10-28 

Figure 101B I NTERNAL COMPONENTS 1 (FAX mode I ) Figure 101B INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1 (FAX model)

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



Canon 2020-10-28 

FIGURE 

& KEY 

NO. 

PART NUMBER 

R 

A 

N 

K 

QTY DESCRIPTION 
SERIAL NUMBER 

/REMARKS 

101B NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1 FAX model 

1 FE8-3076-000 1 SPRING, GROUNDING 

2 FK4-4651-000 1 MODULE, WLAN UN35 

3 FLO-8219-000 1 CABLE, FLAT 

4 FLO-8149-000 1 CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT 

5 FM1-P414-000 1 POWER SWITCH ASS'Y UN6 

6 FK4-4315-000 1 FAN FM2 

7 FM2-D942-000 1 CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT 

8 FM2-D943-000 1 CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT 

9 RM3-7245-000 1 MEMORY PCB ASS'Y UN9 

10 RM3-7227-000 1 FRONT DOOR SWITCH CABLE ASS'Y SW1 

11 RM2-7896-010 1 CASSETTE SWITCH CABLE ASS'Y SW6 

12 VS1-7207-003 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK 

13 VS1-7258-007 1 CONNECTOR, DRAWER 

14 FM2-6539-000 1 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y SET UN30 

15 FM2-H953-000 1 ENGINE CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y UN1 

16 RM2-5612-000 1 LASER SCANNER ASS'Y M10, UN4 

17 )(A9-1671-000 15 SCREW, D, M3X8 

18 )(A9-1835-000 15 SCREW, D, M3X6 

19 FK2-8767-000 2 CORE, FERRITE 

20 FM1-T672-000 2 FERRITE CORE UNIT 

21 RK2-0534-000 1 MICROSWITCH SW7 

22 FK3-3944-000 1 SPEAKER SP1 

23 FLO-8150-000 1 CABLE, FLAT 

24 FM1-R867-000 1 OFFHOOK PCB ASSEMBLY UN39 

25 FM1-X948-000 1 NCU PCB ASSEMBLY UN38 

26 FM1-X955-000 1 CABLE, OFF HOOK 

27 FM2-G945-000 1 CABLE, PSEUDO CI 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

101B NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1 FAX model

1 FE8-3076-000 1 SPRING, GROUNDING

2 FK4-4651-000 1 MODULE, WLAN UN35

3 FL0-8219-000 1 CABLE, FLAT

4 FL0-8149-000 1 CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT

5 FM1-P414-000 1 POWER SWITCH ASS'Y UN6

6 FK4-4315-000 1 FAN FM2

7 FM2-D942-000 1 CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT

8 FM2-D943-000 1 CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT

9 RM3-7245-000 1 MEMORY PCB ASS'Y UN9

10 RM3-7227-000 1 FRONT DOOR SWITCH CABLE ASS'Y SW1

11 RM2-7896-010 1 CASSETTE SWITCH CABLE ASS'Y SW6

12 VS1-7207-003 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

13 VS1-7258-007 1 CONNECTOR, DRAWER

14 FM2-B539-000 1 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y SET UN30

15 FM2-H953-000 1 ENGINE CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y UN1

16 RM2-5612-000 1 LASER SCANNER ASS'Y M10, UN4

17 XA9-1671-000 15 SCREW, D, M3X8

18 XA9-1835-000 15 SCREW, D, M3X6

19 FK2-8767-000 2 CORE, FERRITE

20 FM1-T672-000 2 FERRITE CORE UNIT

21 RK2-0534-000 1 MICROSWITCH SW7

22 FK3-3944-000 1 SPEAKER SP1

23 FL0-8150-000 1 CABLE, FLAT

24 FM1-R867-000 1 OFFHOOK PCB ASSEMBLY UN39

25 FM1-X948-000 1 NCU PCB ASSEMBLY UN38

26 FM1-X955-000 1 CABLE, OFF HOOK

27 FM2-G945-000 1 CABLE, PSEUDO CI

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



17 
(UN6) 

(J3100) 

(J909) 

.."•-•...j 
(J911) 

46(J10) 

(J01) 

18 

(U N30) 

—9 
(UN9) 

16 
/(M10) 

(UN4) 

17 

/

17 

18 

(J904)/ 

3 

(J1) 

6? 

6 
NOT 
SERVICE 

NOT PART 

SERVICE 
z9 PART 

17 

18 

(J206) 

17 

(J3040) 

12 
(J2100) 

17 

18 

(J1001) 

TO FIGURE 103 

18 

(J1001)7 

13 

17 

/(SW7) 

21 

(J117) (SW1) 10 
(J132) 

(UN1) 
15—  

18 

18 

(J3040) 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

18 

(FM2) 

Canon 2020-10-28 

Figure 101C I NTERNAL COMPONENTS 1 (WITHOUT FAX mode I ) Figure 101C INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1 (WITHOUT FAX model)

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



Canon 2020-10-28 

FIGURE 

& KEY 

NO. 

PART NUMBER 

R 

A 

N 

K 

QTY DESCRIPTION 
SERIAL NUMBER 

/REMARKS 

101C NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1 WITHOUT FAX model 

1 FE8-3076-000 1 SPRING, GROUNDING 

2 FK4-4651-000 1 MODULE, WLAN UN35 

3 FLO-8219-000 1 CABLE, FLAT 

4 FLO-8149-000 1 CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT 

5 FM1-P414-000 1 POWER SWITCH ASS'Y UN6 

6 FK4-4315-000 1 FAN FM2 

7 FM2-D942-000 1 CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT 

8 FM2-D943-000 1 CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT 

9 RM3-7245-000 1 MEMORY PCB ASS'Y UN9 

10 RM3-7227-000 1 FRONT DOOR SWITCH CABLE ASS'Y SW1 

11 RM2-7896-010 1 CASSETTE SWITCH CABLE ASS'Y SW6 

12 VS1-7207-003 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK 

13 VS1-7258-007 1 CONNECTOR, DRAWER 

14 FM2-6539-000 1 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y UN30 

15 FM2-H953-000 1 ENGINE CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y UN1 

16 RM2-5612-000 1 LASER SCANNER ASS'Y M10, UN4 

17 )(A9-1671-000 15 SCREW, D, M3X8 

18 )(A9-1835-000 15 SCREW, D, M3X6 

19 FK2-8767-000 2 CORE, FERRITE 

20 FM1-T672-000 2 FERRITE CORE UNIT 

21 RK2-0534-000 1 MICROSWITCH SW7 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

101C NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1 WITHOUT FAX model

1 FE8-3076-000 1 SPRING, GROUNDING

2 FK4-4651-000 1 MODULE, WLAN UN35

3 FL0-8219-000 1 CABLE, FLAT

4 FL0-8149-000 1 CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT

5 FM1-P414-000 1 POWER SWITCH ASS'Y UN6

6 FK4-4315-000 1 FAN FM2

7 FM2-D942-000 1 CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT

8 FM2-D943-000 1 CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT

9 RM3-7245-000 1 MEMORY PCB ASS'Y UN9

10 RM3-7227-000 1 FRONT DOOR SWITCH CABLE ASS'Y SW1

11 RM2-7896-010 1 CASSETTE SWITCH CABLE ASS'Y SW6

12 VS1-7207-003 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

13 VS1-7258-007 1 CONNECTOR, DRAWER

14 FM2-B539-000 1 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y UN30

15 FM2-H953-000 1 ENGINE CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y UN1

16 RM2-5612-000 1 LASER SCANNER ASS'Y M10, UN4

17 XA9-1671-000 15 SCREW, D, M3X8

18 XA9-1835-000 15 SCREW, D, M3X6

19 FK2-8767-000 2 CORE, FERRITE

20 FM1-T672-000 2 FERRITE CORE UNIT

21 RK2-0534-000 1 MICROSWITCH SW7

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



(J623) 

(J119)
(J201) 

 

(J113) 

(UN3) 10 

4 

(UN11) 
3 

10 

10 

Ark cUN2) 8
/ 

10 

4j 44%.,„orow, „ 0210) 

• 

10 

(J205) 

\
2 

9 

(FM1) 

(J927) 

(J104) 
(J105) 

(J109) 
(J116) 

(J972) 10 
5 / 

6 10 
(UN32r44̀40  

10 

(J918) 

9 
10 

10 
10 

Canon 2020-10-28 

Figure 102B INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2 (230V) 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

Figure 102B INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2 (230V)

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



Canon 2020-10-28 

FIGURE 

& KEY 

NO. 

PART NUMBER 

R 

A 

N 

K 

QTY DESCRIPTION 
SERIAL NUMBER 

/REMARKS 

102B NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2 230V 

1 RM2-8661-000 1 CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT 

2 FK4-4315-000 1 FAN FM1 

3 RM2-7369-000 1 DRIVER PCB ASS'Y UN11 

4 )(A9-1420-000 1 SCREW, W/WASHER, M3X8 

5 FE8-0014-000 1 PLATE, USB, GROUNDING 

6 FM1-R870-000 1 USB RELAY PCB ASSEMBLY UN32 

7 FM1-V605-000 1 FIXING POWER SUPPLY PCB ASS'Y UN3 

8 FM1-Z822-000 1 L.V. POWER SUPPLY PCB ASS'Y UN2 

9 )(A9-1671-000 15 SCREW, D, M3X8 

10 )(A9-1835-000 15 SCREW, D, M3X6 

11 FK4-4092-000 1 CABLE, MADRID HDMI 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

102B NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2 230V

1 RM2-8661-000 1 CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT

2 FK4-4315-000 1 FAN FM1

3 RM2-7369-000 1 DRIVER PCB ASS'Y UN11

4 XA9-1420-000 1 SCREW, W/WASHER, M3X8

5 FE8-0014-000 1 PLATE, USB, GROUNDING

6 FM1-R870-000 1 USB RELAY PCB ASSEMBLY UN32

7 FM1-V605-000 1 FIXING POWER SUPPLY PCB ASS'Y UN3

8 FM1-Z822-000 1 L.V. POWER SUPPLY PCB ASS'Y UN2

9 XA9-1671-000 15 SCREW, D, M3X8

10 XA9-1835-000 15 SCREW, D, M3X6

11 FK4-4092-000 1 CABLE, MADRID HDMI

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



(J2003) 
5 

(M3) 
(J2003) (J3040) 

(J2100) 
(SL30) 
(SW4) 

4 

TO FIGURE 101 

13 

13 ----(g)  

(SR6) 
(J114) (J3006) (J3006) 

10 

(J204) 

(J2002) 

(noo4) 

(J212) 

(J203) 

t,  • ‘ .-:k.., 
-411rivo • ;) 

\'•k 
, . 

r.,. 
03°5°)4(UN10) 

8 

(J121) 
3 

Can on 

Figure 103 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

2020-10-28 

Figure 103 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



Canon 2020-10-28 

FIGURE 

& KEY 

NO. 

PART NUMBER 

R 

A 

N 

K 

QTY DESCRIPTION 
SERIAL NUMBER 

/REMARKS 

103 NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3 

1 RL1-2593-000 1 ROLLER, PAPER PICK-UP 

2 RM2-6377-000 1 CASSETTE ASS'Y 

3 RM2-6406-000 1 SEPARATION PAD ASS'Y 

4 RM2-6454-000 1 INTERMEDIATE TRANS. BELT ASS'Y SL30, SW4 

5 RM2-7342-000 1 DRUM MOTOR ASS'Y M2 

6 RM2-7344-000 1 DEVELOPING MOTOR ASS'Y M3 

7 RM2-7349-000 1 FIXING MOTOR ASS'Y M4 

8 RM3-7236-000 1 ENVIRONMENT SENSOR PCB ASS'Y UN10 

9 RM2-7399-010 1 DENSITY DETECT SENSOR ASS'Y UN7, UN8 

10 WG8-5935-000 1 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER SR6 

11 FU2-1958-000 1 LABEL, CASSETTE OPERATOR 

12 )(A9-1671-000 15 SCREW, D, M3X8 

13 )(A9-1835-000 15 SCREW, D, M3X6 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

103 NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3

1 RL1-2593-000 1 ROLLER, PAPER PICK-UP

2 RM2-6377-000 1 CASSETTE ASS'Y

3 RM2-6406-000 1 SEPARATION PAD ASS'Y

4 RM2-6454-000 1 INTERMEDIATE TRANS. BELT ASS'Y SL30, SW4

5 RM2-7342-000 1 DRUM MOTOR ASS'Y M2

6 RM2-7344-000 1 DEVELOPING MOTOR ASS'Y M3

7 RM2-7349-000 1 FIXING MOTOR ASS'Y M4

8 RM3-7236-000 1 ENVIRONMENT SENSOR PCB ASS'Y UN10

9 RM2-7399-010 1 DENSITY DETECT SENSOR ASS'Y UN7, UN8

10 WG8-5935-000 1 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER SR6

11 FU2-1958-000 1 LABEL, CASSETTE OPERATOR

12 XA9-1671-000 15 SCREW, D, M3X8

13 XA9-1835-000 15 SCREW, D, M3X6

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



Canon 2020-10-28 

Figure 104 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

Figure 104 INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



Canon 2020-10-28 

FIGURE 

& KEY 

NO. 

PART NUMBER 

R 

A 

N 

K 

QTY DESCRIPTION 
SERIAL NUMBER 

/REMARKS 

104 NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4 

1 RM2-5576-000 1 PAPER PICK-UP ROLLER ASS'Y 

2 RM2-5577-000 1 FEED ROLLER ASS'Y 

3 RM2-5881-000 1 SEPARATION ROLLER ASS'Y 

4 RM2-6366-000 1 FEED GUIDE ASS'Y, REAR 

5 RM2-6368-000 1 FEED GUIDE ASS'Y, FRONT SR5, SR7, SR8 

6 RM2-6370-000 1 LIFTER DRIVE ASS'Y SL5 

7 RM2-6372-000 1 PAPER PICK-UP ASSY SL3 

8 RM2-6374-000 1 REGISTRATION ASS'Y SR1 

9 RM2-1807-000 1 CARTRIDGE TRAY ASS'Y 

10 RM2-7350-000 1 PICK-UP MOTOR ASS'Y M1 

11 )(A9-1671-000 15 SCREW, D, M3X8 

12 )(A9-1835-000 15 SCREW, D, M3X6 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

104 NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4

1 RM2-5576-000 1 PAPER PICK-UP ROLLER ASS'Y

2 RM2-5577-000 1 FEED ROLLER ASS'Y

3 RM2-5881-000 1 SEPARATION ROLLER ASS'Y

4 RM2-6366-000 1 FEED GUIDE ASS'Y, REAR

5 RM2-6368-000 1 FEED GUIDE ASS'Y, FRONT SR5, SR7, SR8

6 RM2-6370-000 1 LIFTER DRIVE ASS'Y SL5

7 RM2-6372-000 1 PAPER PICK-UP ASS'Y SL3

8 RM2-6374-000 1 REGISTRATION ASS'Y SR1

9 RM2-1807-000 1 CARTRIDGE TRAY ASS'Y

10 RM2-7350-000 1 PICK-UP MOTOR ASS'Y M1

11 XA9-1671-000 15 SCREW, D, M3X8

12 XA9-1835-000 15 SCREW, D, M3X6

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



1 

(J311) 
(J322) 

TO FIGURE 160 

(J129) 
(J127) 

(J108) 
(J124) 

(J112) 
(J107) 

(J125) 
(J126) 

(FU1)(H240)(SL10) 
(SR2)(SR3)(SR4)(SR21) 
(SW5) 
(TH801)(TH802)(TH803) 
(UN5) 

(J134) 
(J128) 

(CL1) 
(SR22) 

Canon  

Figure 105C INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5 (230V) 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

2020-10-28 

Figure 105C INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5 (230V)

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



Canon 2020-10-28 

FIGURE 

& KEY 

NO. 

PART NUMBER 

R 

A 

N 

K 

QTY DESCRIPTION 
SERIAL NUMBER 

/REMARKS 

105C NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5 230V 

1 RM2-6435-010 1 FIXING ASS'Y 

FU1, H240, SL10 

SR2, SR3, SR4, 

SR21 

SW5, TH801, TH802, 

TH803 

UN5 

2 FU2-1963-000 1 LABEL, HIGH TMP. CAUTION 

3 RM2-6387-000 1 PAPER RE-PICK UP ASS'Y CL1, SR22 

4 RM2-6389-000 1 REVERSE DRIVE ASS'Y 

5 RM2-6397-000 1 SECONDARY TRANSFER ASS'Y 

6 RM2-6455-000 1 2ND TRANSFER ROLLER ASS'Y 

7 )(A9-1671-000 15 SCREW, D, M3X8 

8 )(A9-1835-000 15 SCREW, D, M3X6 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

105C NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5 230V

1 RM2-6435-010 1 FIXING ASS'Y

FU1, H240, SL10
SR2, SR3, SR4, 
SR21
SW5, TH801, TH802, 
TH803
UN5

2 FU2-1963-000 1 LABEL, HIGH TMP. CAUTION

3 RM2-6387-000 1 PAPER RE-PICK UP ASS'Y CL1, SR22

4 RM2-6389-000 1 REVERSE DRIVE ASS'Y

5 RM2-6397-000 1 SECONDARY TRANSFER ASS'Y

6 RM2-6455-000 1 2ND TRANSFER ROLLER ASS'Y

7 XA9-1671-000 15 SCREW, D, M3X8

8 XA9-1835-000 15 SCREW, D, M3X6

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



SEE FIGURE 400• 

SEE FIGURE 161* 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

Canon 2020-10-28 

Figure 160 READER/ADF ASSEMBLY Figure 160 READER/ADF ASSEMBLY

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



Canon 2020-10-28 

FIGURE 

& KEY 

NO. 

PART NUMBER 

R 

A 

N 

K 

QTY DESCRIPTION 
SERIAL NUMBER 

/REMARKS 

160 NPN RF READER/ADF ASSEMBLY 

1 FE8-4191-000 1 LABEL, DOCUMENT SIZE 

2 FE8-3469-010 1 SHEET, WHITE 

3 FE8-3474-000 1 COVER, REAR 

4 FE8-3475-000 1 COVER, FRONT 

5 FE8-3636-000 4 RING, E 

6 FE8-3643-000 2 BUSHING 

7 FE8-3644-000 2 SPRING, LEAF 

8 FL1-2517-000 1 PANEL, OPEN/CLOSE 

9 FM1-N703-000 1 SEPARATION ROLLER ASSEMBLY 

10 FC8-9251-000 1 ROLLER, PICK-UP 

11 FL3-1023-000 1 ROLLER, SEPARATION 

12 FU2-1865-000 1 GEAR, 23T 

13 FU2-1902-000 1 BUSHING 

14 FU2-1903-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION 

15 FE8-3462-000 1 GUIDE, CABLE 

16 FM1-T687-000 2 HINGE 

17 FE8-3467-000 1 COVER, LOWER 

18 FE8-4189-000 1 CAP 

19 FM1-P584-000 1 PAPER FEED GUIDE ASSEMBLY 

20 FM1-N711-000 1 DOCUMENT TRAY ASSEMBLY 

21 )(A9-0476-000 15 SCREW,TP M3X8 

22 )(A9-1671-000 1 SCREW, D, M3X8 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

160 NPN RF READER/ADF ASSEMBLY

1 FE8-4191-000 1 LABEL, DOCUMENT SIZE

2 FE8-3469-010 1 SHEET, WHITE

3 FE8-3474-000 1 COVER, REAR

4 FE8-3475-000 1 COVER, FRONT

5 FE8-3636-000 4 RING, E

6 FE8-3643-000 2 BUSHING

7 FE8-3644-000 2 SPRING, LEAF

8 FL1-2517-000 1 PANEL, OPEN/CLOSE

9 FM1-N703-000 1 SEPARATION ROLLER ASSEMBLY

10 FC8-9251-000 1 ROLLER, PICK-UP

11 FL3-1023-000 1 ROLLER, SEPARATION

12 FU2-1865-000 1 GEAR, 23T

13 FU2-1902-000 1 BUSHING

14 FU2-1903-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

15 FE8-3462-000 1 GUIDE, CABLE

16 FM1-T687-000 2 HINGE

17 FE8-3467-000 1 COVER, LOWER

18 FE8-4189-000 1 CAP

19 FM1-P584-000 1 PAPER FEED GUIDE ASSEMBLY

20 FM1-N711-000 1 DOCUMENT TRAY ASSEMBLY

21 XA9-0476-000 15 SCREW,TP M3X8

22 XA9-1671-000 1 SCREW, D, M3X8

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



(M11) 31 

/

(J703) 

26 a 

//2  
36 

21 

44 

Canon 2020-10-28 

Figure 161A PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY (SINGLE PASS ADF model) 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

Figure 161A PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY (SINGLE PASS ADF model)

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



Canon 2020-10-28 

FIGURE 

& KEY 

NO. 

PART NUMBER 

R 

A 

N 

K 

QTY DESCRIPTION 
SERIAL NUMBER 

/REMARKS 

161A NPN RF PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY 
SINGLE PASS ADF 

model 

1 FM1-N704-000 1 GUIDE ASSEMBLY, UPPER 

2 FE8-3440-000 2 ROLLER 

3 FE8-3444-000 1 FLAG, SENSOR 

4 FE8-3645-000 1 STOPPER, DOCUMENT 

5 FL1-2518-000 1 GUIDE, UPPER 

6 FM1-P580-000 1 SEPARATION PAD ASSEMBLY 

7 FU2-1875-000 1 SHAFT, TRANSMISSION 

8 FU2-1904-000 1 SPRING, TORSION 

9 FU2-1905-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION 

10 FU2-1906-000 3 ROLLER, AUXILIARY 

11 FU2-1922-000 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION 

12 )(A9-0476-000 7 SCREW,TP M3X8 

13 FM1-W051-000 1 PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY SET 

14 FE8-3446-000 1 GUIDE, PAPER DELIVERY 

15 FE8-3448-000 1 FLAG, SENSOR 

16 FE8-3458-000 2 BUSHING 

17 FE8-3459-000 1 PLATE, GROUNDING 

18 FE8-3460-000 1 PLATE, GROUNDING 

19 FE8-3636-000 4 RING, E 

20 FE8-3655-000 1 STOPPER, RATCHET SPRING 

21 FE8-3656-000 1 RATCHET, PAPER FEED ROLLER 

22 FE8-3657-000 1 LEVER, RELEASE 

23 FL1-1367-000 1 ROLLER, PAPER FEED 

24 FL1-1369-000 1 SHEET, GUIDE 

25 FM1-N407-000 1 ROLLER, PAPER DELIVERY 

26 FM1-N709-010 1 MOTOR DRIVE ASSY M11 

27 FM2-C963-000 1 CABLE, SIGNAL, DF, 2 

28 VS1-7207-006 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT 

29 FM1-X903-000 1 CABLE, SENSOR 

30 FM1-X908-000 1 CABLE, GROUNDING 

31 FU2-1867-000 1 GEAR, 67T 

32 FU2-1869-000 1 GEAR, 25T 

33 FU2-1870-000 1 GEAR, 38T 

34 FU2-1902-000 4 BUSHING 

35 FU2-1907-000 1 SPRING, TENSION 

36 FU2-1908-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION 

37 WG8-5935-000 2 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER SR9, BRIO 

38 XA9-2049-000 1 SCREW, W/WASHER P, M3X10 

39 FK4-5060-000 1 CABLE, FLAT 

40 FE8-3450-000 1 HOLDER, CONTACT IMAGE SENSOR 

41 FL1-2502-000 1 GLASS HOLDER UNIT 

42 FU2-1924-000 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

161A NPN RF PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY
SINGLE PASS ADF 
model

1 FM1-N704-000 1 GUIDE ASSEMBLY, UPPER

2 FE8-3440-000 2 ROLLER

3 FE8-3444-000 1 FLAG, SENSOR

4 FE8-3645-000 1 STOPPER, DOCUMENT

5 FL1-2518-000 1 GUIDE, UPPER

6 FM1-P580-000 1 SEPARATION PAD ASSEMBLY

7 FU2-1875-000 1 SHAFT, TRANSMISSION

8 FU2-1904-000 1 SPRING, TORSION

9 FU2-1905-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

10 FU2-1906-000 3 ROLLER, AUXILIARY

11 FU2-1922-000 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION

12 XA9-0476-000 7 SCREW,TP M3X8

13 FM1-W051-000 1 PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY SET

14 FE8-3446-000 1 GUIDE, PAPER DELIVERY

15 FE8-3448-000 1 FLAG, SENSOR

16 FE8-3458-000 2 BUSHING

17 FE8-3459-000 1 PLATE, GROUNDING

18 FE8-3460-000 1 PLATE, GROUNDING

19 FE8-3636-000 4 RING, E

20 FE8-3655-000 1 STOPPER, RATCHET SPRING

21 FE8-3656-000 1 RATCHET, PAPER FEED ROLLER

22 FE8-3657-000 1 LEVER, RELEASE

23 FL1-1367-000 1 ROLLER, PAPER FEED

24 FL1-1369-000 1 SHEET, GUIDE

25 FM1-N407-000 1 ROLLER, PAPER DELIVERY

26 FM1-N709-010 1 MOTOR DRIVE ASS'Y M11

27 FM2-C963-000 1 CABLE, SIGNAL, DF, 2

28 VS1-7207-006 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT

29 FM1-X903-000 1 CABLE, SENSOR

30 FM1-X908-000 1 CABLE, GROUNDING

31 FU2-1867-000 1 GEAR, 67T

32 FU2-1869-000 1 GEAR, 25T

33 FU2-1870-000 1 GEAR, 38T

34 FU2-1902-000 4 BUSHING

35 FU2-1907-000 1 SPRING, TENSION

36 FU2-1908-000 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

37 WG8-5935-000 2 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER SR9, SR10

38 XA9-2049-000 1 SCREW, W/WASHER P, M3X10

39 FK4-5060-000 1 CABLE, FLAT

40 FE8-3450-000 1 HOLDER, CONTACT IMAGE SENSOR

41 FL1-2502-000 1 GLASS HOLDER UNIT

42 FU2-1924-000 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



Canon 2020-10-28 

FIGURE 

& KEY 

NO. 

PART NUMBER 

R 

A 

N 

K 

QTY DESCRIPTION 
SERIAL NUMBER 

/REMARKS 

43 FM1-T027-000 1 CONTACT IMAGE SENSOR SET CIS 

44 FL1-4365-000 1 SHEET, WHITE 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

43 FM1-T027-000 1 CONTACT IMAGE SENSOR SET CIS

44 FL1-4365-000 1 SHEET, WHITE

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



14 

11 

12 

4 
2 

(CIS) / 

(J924) 

12 

10 

(SR11) 
(J704)  

(J705) 
-,0  

(J704)\9  

(J923) 

12 

/ 
7' 12 

rAll'V ? 

1
07054, 

(M5)
/ 

7 

8 

13 

Canon 2020-10-28 

Figure 400E READER ASSEMBLY (SINGLE PASS ADF mode I ) 
NOTE : This assembly does not include the parts shown with key No. 13 and 14. 

1 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

Figure 400E READER ASSEMBLY (SINGLE PASS ADF model)
NOTE : This assembly does not include the parts shown with key No. 13 and 14.

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



Canon 2020-10-28 

FIGURE 

& KEY 

NO. 

PART NUMBER 

R 

A 

N 

K 

QTY DESCRIPTION 
SERIAL NUMBER 

/REMARKS 

400E FM1-W052-000 1 READER ASSEMBLY 
SINGLE PASS ADF 

model 

1 FM1-U354-000 1 COPYBOARD GLASS UNIT 

2 FE8-3479-000 2 SPACER, CIS 

3 FE8-3582-000 1 BELT, TIMING 

4 FK4-4050-000 1 CONTACT IMAGE SENSOR,FA106H-01 CIS 

5 FK4-5059-000 1 CABLE, FLAT 

6 FL1-1412-000 1 PULLEY UNIT 

7 FM1-V349-000 1 DC MOTOR ASSEMBLY M5 

8 FM2-C964-000 1 CABLE, READER SIGNAL, 2 

9 VS1-7177-004 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK 

10 WG8-5935-000 1 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER SR11 

11 FE8-4192-000 1 LABEL, WIDTH SIZE 

12 )(A9-0476-000 8 SCREW,TP M3X8 

13 FE8-4199-000 1 LABEL, COPY PROHIBITION SEE NOTE 

14 FE8-4195-000 1 LABEL, GLASS CLEANING SEE NOTE 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

FIGURE
& KEY

NO.
PART NUMBER

R
A
N
K

QTY DESCRIPTION
SERIAL NUMBER

/REMARKS

400E FM1-W052-000 1 READER ASSEMBLY
SINGLE PASS ADF 
model

1 FM1-U354-000 1 COPYBOARD GLASS UNIT

2 FE8-3479-000 2 SPACER, CIS

3 FE8-3582-000 1 BELT, TIMING

4 FK4-4050-000 1 CONTACT IMAGE SENSOR,FA106H-01 CIS

5 FK4-5059-000 1 CABLE, FLAT

6 FL1-1412-000 1 PULLEY UNIT

7 FM1-V349-000 1 DC MOTOR ASSEMBLY M5

8 FM2-C964-000 1 CABLE, READER SIGNAL, 2

9 VS1-7177-004 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK

10 WG8-5935-000 1 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER SR11

11 FE8-4192-000 1 LABEL, WIDTH SIZE

12 XA9-0476-000 8 SCREW,TP M3X8

13 FE8-4199-000 1 LABEL, COPY PROHIBITION SEE NOTE

14 FE8-4195-000 1 LABEL, GLASS CLEANING SEE NOTE

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



Canon 2020-10-28 

Figure 22)4 MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (HOW TO USE) 

Mechanical standard parts 

ailig4nPri 

About a mechanical standard parts 
A Mechanical standard parts is a mechanical part which not parts peculiar to a product. 
They are parts which are common to a Canon product and are used, such as a screw and a washer. 
The Fig No. and parts number of the mechanical standard parts are not listed in the product parts catalog. 
Refer to the parts catalog of mechanical standard parts when checking the parts number for screw or 
washer etc. and identify them by part shape or size. 

teigWall It 

111411447AS It. , a C. -Var7 l'1;-C 
#144f5A tNg) (DLL -et. 

ID 9'17-1t. laRgiVaigiO)Fig No.-tbgliA4-g IttE$1 
*a LA5, r) ft, Mi14,74SZOA'—Vt 1:19'E L., f1.31:7p(DfW-1-5  
X/J\ L., l--CO6SN101,9-"C < 

Material and surface treatment of a mechanical standard parts 
Material and surface treatment of mechanical standard parts are assigned commonly for each part. 
Refer to the Table 1 for the parts which material and surface treatment are assigned as numbers. 

111447-MliPoOt4t21-8,:ktYta90-1 

4140Raftl3P00)M11-8cktl:AMLIfffil,=-DO-Clt, t•OfIlligita.TAtihi:342-CL, to 
$41318.skt.itatuDTA8b1;41.-0063,13A1,-_ .-DLN-C1t, 

Table 1 Material and Surface treatment 
*1 #*48 Z.F*901 

No. 
t '-4 

Material 
Mil- 

Surface treatment 
X90ffl 

Color 
t 

1 
Stainless steel 

Ai- >I..,A 

Stainless steel black coloring (BC4) 
7 =i-:i 1.,X; WO,(BC4) 

Black 
M 

2 
not to be given 
td: l. 

White 
1E1 

3 
Brass 
x$17 

Regular nickel plating (NL) 
l'ili= y5 )L•;( ,../ A-(NL) 

White 
in 

4 
Black nickel plating (BN) 
ag.= v17-)1,,t v*(BN) 

Black 
M 

5 

Steel 
SI 

White zinc trivalent chromate treating (ZC3) 
in ggie 3 th 9 1=1Y — HZC3) 

White 
in 

6 
Regular nickel chromium plating (NC) 
f&III.= v9-)1,9 Ei A Y sy A-(NC) 

White 
in 

Regular nickel plating (NL) 
E=E ‘..) 9-1I,Y •i -(NL) 

White 
in 

8 
Iron and steel phosphating (P1) 
atAVAMPAR(P1) 

Black 
X 

9 Black zinc trivalent chromate treating (BZ3) 
Xt •i• ra 31116 I:I ?t — F(BZ3) 

Black 
X 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

Figure ZZA MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (HOW TO USE)

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



XA1-4 M1-1, 6, 7 IIH=1-  

H L  

Canon 2020-10-28 

Figure ZZB (1 /7) MECHAN I CAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS) 

1. Screws 
fa 

How to read Parts Numbers 

Screws 

XB1-2400-609 
XB1-2 expresses Binding head machine screw. 
XB1-21t, ii-f .1/ 

40 expresses M4.0. 
401, M4.0 t-A-4- 

0-60 expresses a length of 6.0mm. 
0-601t, 6.0mm0)R 

9 expresses Steel (Black zinc trivalent chromate 
treating) from Table 1. 
91t, 1ct 04 (WO.Atia 3 ifil=1,1-  F.) .A-4" 

Type No. 

Normal designation (d) 
b. ONI* (d) 

Length (L) 
ta.DOR (L) 

Material and Surface treatment 

1-1. Cross Recessed Head Screws for Precision Equipments 
VIE1 51111- 17t 

XA1-3 

Type No. 
1` R9#-'4 

Type 
1RRti 

XA1-1 
Pan head Class 1 
td. e: 1  

XA1-3 
Countersunk head Class 1 

i; 1 

XA1-4 Oval countersunk head Class 1 
A. cp 1 

XA1-6 
Pan head Class 3 
tcil,<3a 

XA1-7 
Pan head Class 2 
ti:e(24 

Head size (mm) 
g...qfdS7P5A (mm) 

M1.4 M1.6 M1.7 M2 M2.5 M2.6 
D XA1-1 2 2.4 2.5 3 3.8 4 
H XA1-1 0.5 0.55 0.5 0.6 0.9 0.8 
D XA1-3 2 2.4 2.5 3 3.8 4 
H XA1-3 0.48 0.55 0.58 0.73 0.85 0.93 
D XA1-4 2 2.4 2.5 3 3.8 4 
H + K XA1-4 0.68 0.8 0.88 1 1.25 1.3 
D XA1-6 2.5 2.8 3 3.5 4.3 4.5 
H XA1-6 0.8 0.85 0.9 1 1.3 1.2 
D XA1-7 2.5 2.8 3 3.5 4.3 4.5 
H XA1-7 0.5 0.55 0.5 0.6 0.9 0.8 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

Figure ZZB (1/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS)

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



Canon 2020-10-28 

Figure 2:27_13 (2/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS) 

1-2. Precision Tapping Screws 
thitf119 E:/td  

XA4-1,2,4 

XA4-3 

XA4-6, 7, 9 

XA4-8 

H
L 

Type No. 
fiNilli-5} 

Type 
IINI1 

M4-1 
With tatered end pan head Class 1 
et 9 -ts,< 1 

XA4-2 
With tatered end pan head Class 3 
iftsi (4 -1".4=,3a 

XA4-3 
With tatered end countersunk head 
tr5N- 1; 

XA4-4 
With tatered end pan head Class 2 
a 9 -t.i.-, 2a 

XA4-5 
With parallel end ultra thin head 

 F L,-  F -EMU 

XA4-6 
With parallel end pan head Class 1 

FL,-  h-toi-s' 1 

XA4-7 
With parallel end pan head Class 3 
A F I,-  F-ts,'<34 

XA4-8 
With parallel end countersunk head 

F L,-  I-- G 

XA4-9 
With parallel end pan head Class 2 
A F id-  F-ti.,.<2a 

Head size (mm) 
MN' A (mm) 

M1.4 M1.6 M1.7 M2 M2.5 M2.6 

D XA4-1 2 2.4 2.5 3 3.8 4 
H XA4-1 0.5 0.55 0.5 0.6 0.9 0.8 
D XA4-2 2.5 2.8 3 3.5 4.3 4.5 
H XA4-2 0.8 0.85 0.9 1 1.3 1.2 

D XA4-3 2 2.4 2.5 3 3.8 4 
H XA4-3 0.48 0.55 0.58 0.73 0.85 0.93 
D M4-4 2.5 2.8 3 3.5 4.3 4.5 
H XA4-4 0.5 0.55 0.5 0.6 0.9 0.8 

D XA4-5 2.5 2.8 3 - - - 
H XA4-5 0.2 0.2 0.2 

D XA4-6 2 2.4 2.5 3 3.8 4 
H XA4-6 0.5 0.55 0.5 0.6 0.9 0.8 
D XA4-7 2.5 2.8 3 3.5 4.3 4.5 
H XA4-7 0.8 0.85 0.9 1 1.3 1.2 
D XA4-8 2 2.4 2.5 3 3.8 4 

H XA4-8 0.48 0.55 0.58 0.73 0.85 0.93 
D XA4-9 2.5 2.8 3 3.5 4.3 4.5 
H XA4-9 0.5 0.55 0.5 0.6 0.9 0.8 

XA4-5 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

Figure ZZB (2/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS)

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



Canon 2020-10-28 

Figure 2:27_13 (3/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS) 

1-3. Cross Recessed Head Screws 
-0)111-'4-A171 . /1\ a L 

v 
 +}=1-

k1  L  

av   

f, k L  

XB1-1 

XB1-2 

XB1-3 

XB1-4 

Type No. 
tUll'-4 

Type 
Mil 

XB1-1 Pan head 
tj. 

XB1-2 Binding head 

XB1-3 
Countersunk head 
t G 

XB1-4 
Oval countersunk head 
nth 

Read size (mm) 
RAST1-1 (mm) 

M2 M2.5 M2.6 M3 M4 M5 
dk XB1-1 3.5 4.5 4.5 5.5 7 9 
k XB1-1 1.3 1.7 1.7 2 2.6 3.3 
dk X61-2 4.3 5.3 5.5 6.3 8.3 10.3 
k+f X61-2 1.2 1.5 1.6 1.9 2.5 3.1 
dk X61-3 4 5 - 6 8 10 
k X61-3 1.2 1.45 1.75 2.3 2.8 
dk XB1-4 4 5 - 6 8 10 
k+f XB1-4 1.6 2 - 2.45 3.2 4 
Screw part length 

b 
fa Lf,13* b 

8 12 12 12 16 20 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

Figure ZZB (3/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS)

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



Canon 2020-10-28 

Figure 2:27_13 (4/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS) 

1-4. Cross Recessed Head Screws with Captive Washer 
at *iliAc4-1-'4"-A171 \ fa 

XB2-2 XB2-3 XB2-4 

XB2-5 XB2-6 XB2-7 XB2-8 

Type No. 
1011*-'4 

Type 
IRRI1 

XB2-1 
Pan head + Plain washer (circular bright) 
ti:ta 12; + Tat 

XB2-2 
Pan head + Spring washer 
tcr•ta C+IXtall 

XB2-3 
Pan head + Toothed lock washer 
tri:, i'd IL:44171at 

XB2-4 
Pan head + Spring washer and 
plain washer (circular bright) 
fci:,<.ta C-Fostafrot 

XB2-5 
Binding head + Plain washer (circular bright) 
, .1,  Eta L°+ 11t 

XB2-6 
Binding head + Spring washer 
ii4 I/ Kb L+1Stag 

XB2-7 
Binding head + Toothed lock washer 
i i-f > rta L-Finita 

XB2-8 
Binding head + Spring washer and 
plain washer (circular bright) 
ii-f 1, rta IL +(fgta+T)11 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

Figure ZZB (4/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS)

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



L 

O 

M3 M4 
8 D 10 

5.5 B 5.5 
3.1 H X63-6 3.1 
3.2 H X63-7 3.2 

Head s.ze (mm) 
FEET ,A (mm) 

Canon 2020-10-28 

Figure 2:27_13 (5/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS) 

1-5. Hexagon Head Tapping Screws for Metallic Materials 
1111KiA J E >b. C. 

Type No. 
1EN9 -'4 

Type 
1E91 

XB3-6 
For metallic materials 
t1X1E11 vE.1,  

X63-7 For metallic materials with clawed 
. 1X1” v Ei--DaihITI 

1-6. Special Tapping Screws 
ti#* 

Type No. 
i9RI! #-'4 

Type 
1E91 

XB4-5 
Binding head 
ii-f i I: 

Head s ze (mm) 
PESTI A (mm) 

M3 M4 
d k 6.3 8.3 
k 1.3 1.7 
k+f 1.9 2.5 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

Figure ZZB (5/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS)

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



XB4-8 a XB4-6 

k>  

1-8. Tapping Screws for Metallic Materials 
1211/ E>tar., 

3-k1 L  
XB5-6 XB5-1 

Canon 2020-10-28 

Figure 2:27_13 (6/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS) 

1-7. General Head Tapping Screws 
-W119 Eita 

irEED - XB4-7 

Ikk L 

Type No. 
fkAll*-  

Type 
ISM 

XB4-6 
Pan head 
td ,:' 

XB4-7 
Binding head 
i i-f i F: 

XB4-8 
Countersunk head 

g; 

Head size (mm) 
t'IN-1 (mm) 

M2 M2.5 M2.6 M3 M4 M5 
dk X64-6 3.5 4.5 4.5 5.5 7 9 

k X64-6 1.3 1.7 1.7 2 2.6 3.3 
dk X64-7 4.3 5.3 5.5 6.3 8.3 10.3 
k+f X64-7 1.2 1.5 1.6 1.9 2.5 3.1 

dk XB4-8 4 5 5.2 6 8 10 

k X64-8 1.2 1.45 1.5 1.75 2.3 2.8 

;
XB5-2 

f>  d<k L 

Type No. 
tUil#'4 

Type 
gRRil 

XB5-1 
Pan head 
td ,‹ 

XB5-2 
Binding head 

XB5-6 
Flanged pan head 
011171- /SA 

Head size (mm) 
Eff1N-A (mm) 

M2.5 M2.6 M3 M4 M5 
dk X135-1 4.5 4.5 5.5 7 9 
k X135-1 1.7 1.7 2 2.6 3.3 
dk X65-2 5.5 5.5 6.3 8.3 10.3 

k+f X65-2 1.6 1.6 1.9 2.5 3.1 
dk X65-6 6.5 6.5 8 10 12 

k X65-6 2.1 2.1 1.75 3.2 4 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

Figure ZZB (6/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS)

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



Canon 2020-10-28 

Figure 2:27_13 (7/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS) 

1-9 Hexagon Socket Set Screws 
IKAA'171- 1E8bia. 

          

          

          

          

          

       

L,  

 

        

          

XB6-1 XB6-2 XB6-3 

Type No. 
fiR11#-'4 

Type 
taM 

XB6-1 
Cone point 
Let) A 

X66-2 
Double point 
Y5/1,7V-1 :, !- 

XB6-3 
Flat point 
* 

1-10. Flanged Pan Head Machine Screws 
-31114 /vd:'</1%ta 

Type No. Type 

XB6-7 
Flanged pan head 
"Dig171 4" • '' 

Head size (mm) 
RU1.31-I (mm) 

M1 6 
M1.7 

M2  
M2 
M2.56 

M3 M5 M5 M6 

S 0.7 0.9 1.3 1.5 2 2.5 3 
t 1.5 17 2 2 25 3 35 

dt max XB6-1 0.4 0.5 0.65 0.75 1 1.25 1.5 
di max X66-2 - 1.2 1.5 1.7 2.2 2.8 3.3 
dl min X66-2 - 1 1.2 1.4 1.9 2.4 2.9 
dp max X66-3 0.8 1 1.5 2 2.5 3.5 4 

dp min X66-3 0.55 0.75 1.25 1.75 2.25 3.2 3.7 

Head size (mm 
WBTFA mm) 

M2 
M2.5 
M2.6 

M3 M5 M5 

dk 5 6.5 8 10 12 

k 1.7 2.1 2.5 3.2 4 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

Figure ZZB (7/7)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS)

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



Canon  2020-10-28 

Figure ZZC MECHAN I CAL STANDARD PARTS (BOLTS) 

2. Bolts (Socket head cap screw) 
*JI. 

How to read Parts Numbers 
glIPAgO)R, 

Bolt (Socket head cap screw) 
7K)1,  !- 

XI:37-1080-409 
Type No. XB7-1 expresses Hexagon socket head cap screws. 
fiNI14-g XB7-11t, 'A'{71 7R.)1,  F A-1" 

Normal designation (d) 
(d) 

Length (L) 
(L) 

Material and Surface treatment 

080 expresses M8.0. 
08011, M8.0t  

40 expresses a length of 40mm. 
40It, 40mmOR 

9 expresses Steel (Black zinc trivalent chromate 
treating) from Table 1. 
91#, A-Ick (40.1tra3 — t 

2-1. Hexagon socket head cap screws 
A7frAiTI7r:A. 

Type No. 
t..UI1*-'4 

Type 
Mil 

XB7-1 
Hexagon socket head cap screws 
AA elf ili.)1,  F 

Head size (mm 
Efnilil (mm) 

M3 M4 M5 M6 M8 M10 M12 

S 2.5 3 4 5 6 8 10 
dk 5.5 7 8.5 10 13 16 18 
K 3 4 5 6 8 10 12 
Screw part length 

bmax 
fa Ltri3At bmax 

18 20 22 24 28 32 36 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

Figure ZZC MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (BOLTS)

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



Canon  2020-10-28 

Figure ZZD MECHAN I CAL STANDARD PARTS (NUTS) 

3. Nuts 
t F 

How to read Parts Numbers 
ifiVp**0).R, 

Nuts 
t v 

XB7-2100-309 
Type No. XB7-210 expresses Hexagon nut class 1. 
t,-191#-'4 XB7-210It, Athtv 

Normal designation (d) 0-30 expresses M3.0. 
ta L0II4 ZY (d) 0-3011, M3.0 

Material and Surface treatment 9 expresses Steel (Black zinc trivalent chromate 
treating) from Table 1. 

U*4 ck ZiAMMI 91t, Al flA (MtEf9 3 id0 - I-) 

3-1. Hexagon Nuts and Hexagon Thin Nuts 
ilAtJh  

S 

Type No. 
WI1 -'4 

Type 
ffi91 

XB7-210 
Hexagon nut Class 1 
- 
isAt v F-16 

XB7-220 
Hexagon nut Class 3 
- 
./.1At ..v F-3R 

XB7-230 
Hexagon nut Style 1 double chamfered - 
i•At v F-7.9 4 )L,1-maL 9 

XB7-231 
Hexagon nut Style 1 washer faced 
- 
i‘lAt v F-X 9 -f Jo-aii- 

XB7-240 
Hexagon nut Style 2 double chamfered 
- J.IAJ-  V h-A 9 4 .)1,2- k 9 

XB7-241 
Hexagon nut Style 2 washer faced - 
i•At v F-X 9 -1' ll,2-11171-  

XB7-250 
Hexagon nut 
- /•)At 'Y F 

XB7-260 
Hexagon thin nut double chamfered 
- i•Aat v I--L Li 

XB7-270 
Hexagon thin nut not chamfered 
- ,,Aigt v  F._L 9 ft t, 

Head size (mm 
!Ali (mm) 

M2 M2.5 M3 M4 M5 M6 M8 

S 4 5 5.5 7 8 10 13 

m X67-210 1.6 2 2.4 3.2 4 5 6.5 

m XB7-220 1.2 1.6 1.8 2.4 3.2 3.6 5 

m X67-230, 231 1.6 2 2.4 3.2 4.7 5.2 6.8 
m X67-240, 241 - - - - 5.1 5.7 7.5 
m XB7-250 - - - - 5.6 6.1 7.9 
m XB7-260 1.2 1.6 1.8 2.2 2.7 3.2 4 

m X67-270 1.2 1.6 1.8 2.2 2.7 3.2 4 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

Figure ZZD MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (NUTS)

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



5-1. Retaining Rings - E type 
E3761.E6t5tA 

Type No. Type 

XD2-110 
Retaining ring - E type (Type 1) 
Ukt6t* (14) 

XD2-120 
Retaining ring - E type (Type 2) 
Eft.%d_t6 (2) 

Canon  2020-10-28 

Figure 221E (1/3)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (RETAINING RINGS) 

5. Retaining Rings 

How to read Parts Numbers 

Retaining Rings 
ILYA 

XD2-1100-20 
XD2-110 expresses retaining ring-E type (Type1). 
XD2-11011, Efn.L6tIt (11t) 

0-20 expresses a 020 of nominal designation. 
(See Table 5) 
0-2011, 11.-V1020t•Pt (V5* R8) 

2 expresses Stainless steel (Surface treatment is 
not to be given) from Table 1. 
211, 1ck 9 (XAMitd: L) 

Table 5 

TYPe  
TitE 

Nominal 
designation 

KU 
d (mm) D (mm) t (mm) 

007 0.65 2 0.2 
010 0.95 2.8 0.2 

013 1.25 3.3 0.3 
017 1.65 4.2 0.4 

020 1.95 4.6 0.5 
024 2.35 6 0.6 
028 2.74 6.5 0.6 

Type 1 032 3.14 7.2 0.6 
1 037 3.64 8 0.7 

040 3.93 10 0.7 
042 4.13 10 0.7 

050 4.93 11 0.7 
058 5.73 12 0.7 

060 5.93 12.7 0.9 

064 6.32 13.5 0.9 
074 7.31 15 0.9 
080 7.91 16.5 1 

008 0.8 2 0.2 
012 1.2 3 0.3 
015 1.5 4 0.4 
020 2 5 0.4 
025 2.5 6 0.4 

Type 2 030 3 7 0.6 

2 040 4 9 0.6 
050 5 11 0.6 
060 6 12 0.8 

070 7 14 0.8 

080 8 16 0.8 
090 9 18 0.8 
100 10 20 1 

Type No. 
fRAM- 

Nominal designation 

Material and Surface treatment 

#114-3,,kUtAhafl 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

Figure ZZE (1/3)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (RETAINING RINGS)

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



Type No. 
Mil id 

Type 
MS11 

XD2-230 
Toothed retaining ring 

'N-M6iLY)+4 

Canon 2020-10-28 

Figure 221E (2/3)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (RETAINING RINGS) 

5-2. Grip Rings 
~Jv 7'1E6 

Table 5 VS 

Type No. 
Wil ja 

Type 
MS11 

XD2-210 
Grip ring 

) v Jith* 

Nominal 
designation 

*If 
d3 (mm) t (mm) b (mm) a (mm) do (mm) 

020 1.9 0.5 1 1.8 0.8 

025 2.35 0.5 1.2 1.9 0.9 
030 2.85 0.6 1.4 1.9 0.9 
035 3.3 0.6 1.6 2 0.9 

040 3.8 0.8 1.8 2.8 1.2 

045 4.25 0.8 2 2.9 1.3 

050 4.75 0.8 2.2 2.9 1.3 
060 5.7 1 2.4 3.1 1.4 

070 6.7 1 2.7 3.3 1.4 
080 7.7 1 3 3.5 1.4 
090 8.65 1.2 3.3 4.7 1.5 

100 9.65 1.2 3.5 4.7 2 

5-3. Toothed Retaining Rings 
171- TV5i.E1601 

Table 5 AS 
Nominal 
designation 

IITZ; 
d2 (mm) D (mm) t (mm) 

No of 
teeth 

SO& 

015 1.4 5.2 0.25 3 
020 1.9 6 0.25 3 
024 2.3 6.4 0.25 3 
030 2.8 8 0.25 4 

040 3.8 9 0.25 4 

050 4.8 10 0.25 5 
060 5.8 11 0.25 5 

080 7.8 13 0.25 5 
100 9.8 15.4 0.25 6 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

Figure ZZE (2/3)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (RETAINING RINGS)

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)



5-4. Retaining Rings - C Type 
C3f&l.E6httt 

 

 

L t  

Type No. Type 

XD2-310 
Retaining ring - C type for shaft 
C3f%dEb °;;Jh 

Type No. 
tUlt -'' 

Type 
Int 

XD2-320 
Retaining ring - C type for hole 
CffiEtt5* 7KJEH 

Canon 2020-10-28 

Figure 221E (3/3)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (RETAINING RINGS) 

Table 5 A5 
Nominal 
designation 

AT Z.F 
d3 (mm) t (mm) b (mm) a (mm) do (mm) 

010 9.3 1 1.6 3 1.2 

012 11.1 1 1.8 3.2 1.5 
014 12.9 1 2 3.4 1.7 

015 13.8 1 2.1 3.5 1.7 
016 14.7 1 2.2 3.6 1.7 
017 15.7 1 2.2 3.7 1.7 

018 16.5 1.2 2.6 3.8 1.7 
020 18.5 1.2 2.7 3.9 2 

022 20.5 1.2 2.7 4.1 2 
025 23.2 1.2 3.1 4.3 2 
028 25.9 1.5 3.1 4.6 2 
030 27.9 1.5 3.5 4.8 2 

032 29.6 1.5 3.5 5 2.5 

035 32.2 1.5 4 5.4 2.5 

Table 5 A5 
Nominal 
designation 

rIT tS 
d3 (mm) t (mm) b (mm) a (mm) do (mm) 

010 10.7 1 1.8 3.1 1.2 
011 11.8 1 1.8 3.2 1.2 
012 13 1 1.8 3.3 1.5 
014 15.1 1 2 3.6 1.7 

016 17.3 1 2 3.7 1.7 
018 19.5 1 2.5 4 1.7 

019 20.5 1 2.5 4 2 

020 21.5 1 2.5 4 2 
022 23.5 1 2.5 4.1 2 

025 26.9 1.2 3 4.4 2 
028 30.1 1.2 3 4.6 2 

030 32.1 1.2 3 4/ 2 

032 34.4 1.2 3.5 5.2 2.5 

035 37.8 1.5 3.5 5.2 2.5 
037 39.8 1.5 3.5 5.2 2.5 
040 43.5 1.8 4 5.7 2.5 

042 45.5 1.8 4 5.8 2.5 
045 48.5 1.8 4.5 5.9 2.5 

047 50.5 1.8 4.5 6.1 2.5 
050 54.2 2 4.5 6.5 2.5 

052 56.2 2 5.1 6.5 2.5 
055 59.2 2 5.1 6.5 2.5 

060 64.2 2 5.1 6.8 2.5 
062 66.2 2 5.5 6.9 2.5 
068 72.5 2.5 6 7.4 2.5 

072 76.5 2.5 6.6 7.4 2.5 
075 79.5 2.5 6.6 7.8 2.5 

080 85.5 2.5 7 8 2.5 
085 90.5 3 7 8 3 
090 95.5 3 7.6 8.3 3 

095 100.5 3 8 8.5 3 

C1127 Ser i es (CEL) 

Figure ZZE (3/3)MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (RETAINING RINGS)

2020-10-28

C1127 Series(CEL)


